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BUDGET PRIORITIES
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Superintendent Budget Priorities
 and Strategic Plan Alignment

1 Salary Increases Goal 3C, Strategy 1 $10,000,000 

2 Instructional Coach Goal 1B, Strategy 4 3,117,152

3 Reading & Academic Interventionist Goal 1B, Strategy 4 2,340,135

4 High Dosage Tutoring Goal 1B, Strategy 3 1,600,000

5 FACE (Family & Community Engagement) Goal 2C, Strategy 6 2,157,165

6 "Beyond the Four Walls" Field Trips Goals 1A - 1G 450,000

7 Teacher Supplies Goal 4C, Strategy 5 500,000

8 Recovery Room Specialist Goal 2A, Strategy 2 765,000

9 FLA Mandarin Program Goal 1B, Strategy 4 730,000

10 Paseo Dual Language Goal 1B, Strategy 4 500,000

Total Estimated Cost $22,159,452 
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Balancing Act Survey Result

Vote Totals (Weighted)

Weighted Votes Project Amount
203.05 172 Salary Increases $       10,000,000 
147.1 171 Teacher Supplies 500,000 

135.15 161 Reading & Academic Interventionist 2,340,135 
115.34 133 FLA Mandarin Program 730,000 
111.65 151 Instructional Coach 3,117,152 
107.56 150 "Beyond the Four Walls" Field Trips 450,000 
106.06 145 Recovery Room Specialist 765,000 
101.88 142 High Dosage Tutoring 1,600,000 
100.16 145 Paseo Dual Language 500,000 
98.26 139 FACE (Family & Community Engagement) 2,157,165 
62.5 81 Other -   

Total Estimated Cost $       22,159,452 

# of Pageviews 756
# of Completed Surveys 181
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ENROLLMENT
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CODE SCHOOL/GRADES K 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 TOTAL

1200 CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   145 140 141 132 558 

1220 LINCOLN COLLEGE PREP -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   222 270 264 244 1,000 

1340 NORTHEAST HIGH SCHOOL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   200 261 190 169 820 

1400 PASEO ACAD FINE ARTS -   -   -   -   -   -   -   110 113 128 124 99 111 685 

1580 EAST HIGH SCHOOL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   290 290 319 232 1,131 

1670 SOUTHEAST HIGH SCHOOL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   115 110 130 115 470 

3050 LINCOLN MIDDLE SCHOOL -   -   -   -   -   -   147 224 205 -   -   -   -   576 

3090 CENTRAL MIDDLE SCHOOL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   203 174 -   -   -   -   377 

3100 NORTHEAST MIDDLE SCHOOL -   -   -   -   -   -   -   343 311 -   -   -   -   654 

4350 FLA 78 75 94 83 68 55 60 63 36 -   -   -   -   612 

5670 AC PREP 45 39 36 41 50 38 29 22 13 -   -   -   -   313 

5450 HOLLIDAY MONTESSORI 45 50 40 32 27 23 17 -   -   -   -   -   -   234 

5500 CARVER 77 72 72 70 50 50 50 -   -   -   -   -   -   441 

5780 BORDER STAR MONTESSORI 42 30 30 30 24 24 5 -   -   -   -   -   -   185 

4310 TRAILWOODS 48 48 40 59 61 54 51 -   -   -   -   -   -   361 

4330 ROGERS 76 82 85 80 84 70 88 -   -   -   -   -   -   565 

4420 FAXON 53 48 55 45 52 50 45 -   -   -   -   -   -   348 

4460 GARFIELD 61 57 92 65 70 74 75 -   -   -   -   -   -   494 

4500 GLADSTONE 48 44 68 50 80 55 55 -   -   -   -   -   -   400 

4580 HARTMAN 46 56 48 57 57 60 38 -   -   -   -   -   -   362 

4700 JAMES 45 47 36 34 49 33 44 -   -   -   -   -   -   288 

4750 KING 70 69 75 100 80 75 72 -   -   -   -   -   -   541 

5020 MELCHER 50 61 64 66 75 66 52 -   -   -   -   -   -   434 

5200 PHILLIPS 41 42 47 49 53 32 46 -   -   -   -   -   -   310 

5240 PITCHER 38 36 31 36 41 37 32 -   -   -   -   -   -   251 

5440 BANNEKER 59 64 73 73 76 62 59 -   -   -   -   -   -   466 

5630 GARCIA 59 90 69 66 62 71 56 -   -   -   -   -   -   473 

5660 WHEATLEY 52 54 41 61 68 65 42 -   -   -   -   -   -   383 

5700 WHITTIER 50 52 41 61 68 65 42 -   -   -   -   -   -   379 

4270 HALE COOK 60 60 44 51 50 52 42 -   -   -   -   -   -   359 

6055 KCVA -   -   -   -   -   -   20 20 20 45 43 50 62 260 

Totals 1,143 1,176 1,181 1,209 1,245 1,111 1,167 985 872 1,145 1,238 1,193 1,065 14,730 

Enrollment Drives the Budget
Projected K-12 Enrollment
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SOURCES OF FUNDS
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District Fund Summary

2025-26
Proposed

Expenditure 
Budget

% of 
Total

Operating Funds 
- KCPS  primary Operating Funds (Incidental, Teachers & Capital Projects) are used for the routine 
operations funded by property taxes, proposition C sales tax, state aid and other general revenues. 
- School based funding, instructional & department support, facilities maintenance, debt service 
payments are accounted in Operating funds. 

289,660,957 85%

Grants
- Revenues received from grants are restricted to expenditures for specific purposes. Grants are 
accounted for using specific program codes provided by DESE.  
- The district received grants from state, federal, and local entities.

32,754,001 10%

Child Nutrition Fund 
- Accounts for the administration and operations of the food service program.

18,137,891 5%

Total Proposed Budget 340,552,849 100%
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REVENUES
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Revenue Variables
▪ LOCAL REVENUE

▪ Property taxes

▪ Assessed Value is a property’s determined valuation to calculate the appropriate tax rates.

▪ Tax levy is the amount levied on real and personal properties of patrons of a school district by a governmental unit.

▪ 2025 Assessed Valuation (AV) is estimated at $4.8 billion after adjusting 2023 AV and 2025 AV with a 15% maximum increase per State 
Tax Commission court order. Projected collection rate is 89%. Total Operating Tax Levy at $4.9599 will fund ALL operating expenses; 
levy may be placed within Incidental, Teachers and Capital Projects Funds.

▪ Allocate 15 cents levy to Capital Projects Fund - $6.8 million

▪ Funding for Certificate of Participation (COP) - $100 million.

▪ Proposition C (1% Sales Tax) revenue projected to increase

▪ Prop C revenue is estimated to increase due to enrollment increase in FY25 by 310 from 13,694 in FY24  to 14,004 in FY25. 

▪ Revenue will only be achieved if actual sales tax revenue is available to fund at the level appropriated by DESE.

▪ STATE REVENUE

▪ Full funding of Basic Formula in 2025-26 

▪ DESE will redirect KCPS basic formula revenue to pay Charter Schools share in local tax revenue up to  the KCPS basic formula 
entitlement of approximately $68 million in FY26.  Per HB 1552, the difference between KCPS actual tax revenue collected and basic 
formula entitlement will be funded by DESE. 

▪ KCPS student transportation cost is $18.3 million with estimated entitlement of $7.2 million, a variance of $11.1 million. DESE is funding 
student transportation at 75% of eligible transportation cost.

▪ FEDERAL

▪ Grants budget decrease for one-time grants, carry-over funds, and until final amount is awarded by federal agency.

▪ ESSER III and VOCA grants end in 2024-25.
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2025-26 Where the Money Comes From
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FISCAL YEAR 2024-25 BUDGET AMEND 1 FISCAL YEAR 2025-26   PROJECTION VARIANCE

Where the Money Comes From

 GENERAL  CAPITAL

TOTAL 

 GENERAL  CAPITAL

TOTAL FY25 vs. FY26 FUND PROJECTS FUND PROJECTS 

Tax Levy Allocation - estimate $4.6599 $0.3000 $4.9599 $4.8099 $0.1500 $4.9599 - 

Property Taxes 207,439,978 28,496,269 235,936,247 215,752,760 21,491,524 237,244,284 1,308,037 

Prop C Sales Taxes 23,972,582 -   23,972,582 24,891,051 -   24,891,051 918,469 

Other Local 4,993,815 1,154,816 6,148,631 6,247,826 1,631,560 7,879,387 1,730,756 

County 7,828,730 137,512 7,966,242 8,015,117 68,473 8,083,590 117,348 

State of Missouri 8,430,963 -   8,430,963 8,063,856 -   8,063,856 (367,107)

Federal Agency 3,747,604 301,525 4,049,129 3,413,390 301,525 3,714,915 (334,214)

TOTAL PROJECTED REVENUE 256,413,672 30,090,122 286,503,794 266,384,001 23,493,082 289,877,083 3,373,289 
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2025-26 Where the Money Comes From
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

Property Taxes
 237,244,284 

82%

Prop C Sales Taxes
 24,891,051 

8%

Other 
Local 

 7,879,387 
3%

County
 8,083,590 

3%

State of Missouri
 8,063,856 

3%

Federal Agency
 3,714,915 

1%
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Assessed Valuation
with 15% limit increase in Residential Properties

Fiscal Year 2022-23

Tax Year
2022

Certified

2022 AV

 @ 15% 

Limit 

Increase

New 

Construction

2023

Estimate
New 

Construction

2024

Estimate

2023 AV

 @ 15% 

Limit

 Increase

Estimated

New 

Construction

2025

Estimate

Real Property

Residential 1,880,925,720 282,138,858       12,654,583      2,175,719,161 25,109,751      2,200,828,912 42,320,829             -                        2,243,149,741  

Agricultural 50,302             -                      -                   54,616             -                   186,018           -                        46,663              

Commercial 1,360,496,246 -                   1,780,979,397 1,781,691,651 -                        1,672,995,037  

Local Railroad & Utility 45,196,715      -                      -                   33,829,649      -                   47,598,384      -                        47,598,384       

Total Real Property 3,286,668,983 282,138,858       12,654,583      3,990,582,823 -                         25,109,751      4,030,304,965 42,320,829             -                        3,963,789,825  

Personal Property 877,387,223    -                      -                   855,087,888    -                   854,163,500    -                        854,163,500     

Total Assessed Valuation 4,164,056,206 282,138,858       12,654,583      4,845,670,711 -                         25,109,751      4,884,468,465 42,320,829             -                        4,817,953,325  

15% 15%

16% 1% -1%

4,164,056,206 5,150,026,589 5,106,714,368 Est. as 3/1/2025 - 5,256,147,351  

24% 23% 26%

Projected Decrease in AV -                   (304,355,878)   (222,245,903)   (438,194,026)    

FY26 Tax Revenue

Actual Estimate Estimated Amend 2 Estimate Estimate Estimated 3/1/2025 Estimate Estimated

Per Certified AV Per 15% AV Inc. Revenue Loss Per Certified AV Per 15% AV Inc. Revenue Loss Per Certified AV Per 15% AV Inc. Revenue Loss

Assessed Valuation 5,150,026,589    4,845,670,711 (304,355,878)   5,106,714,368       4,884,468,465 (222,245,903)   5,256,147,351        4,817,953,325      (438,194,026)    

KCPS Levy 4.9599                4.9599             4.9599             4.9599                   4.9599             4.9599             4.9599                    4.9599                  4.9599              

Gross Revenue 255,436,169       240,340,422    (15,095,747)     253,287,926          242,264,751    (11,023,175)     260,699,652           238,965,667         (21,733,986)      

% Tax Collected/Distribution 87% 87% 87% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89% 89%

KCPS Tax  Distribution from Jackson County 221,030,013       207,967,598    (13,062,415)     226,563,170          216,703,065    (9,860,104)       233,015,543           213,589,524         (19,426,019)      

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

 Certified Assessed Valuation 

 % Increase from 2022 AV 

Total Estimated AV increase from 

prior year with 15% limit increase

Residential Property

Increase from 2022 to 2023 AV 

& from 2023 to 2025
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EXPENDITURES
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OPERATING BUDGET
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Targeted & Comprehensive Schools

Comprehensive Schools Targeted Schools

1. Central High School 1. AC Prep Elementary School

2. Paseo 2. Melcher Elementary School

3. East High School 3. Garcia Elementary School

4. Southeast High School 4. Wheatley Elementary School

5. King Elementary School 5. Garfield Elementary School

6. Banneker Elementary School 6. Faxon Elementary School

7. Northeast Middle School 7. Rogers Elementary School
A comprehensive school is a school which is among the lowest five 
percent of schools receiving Title I funds or is a high school with an 
average four-year adjusted cohort graduation rate less than 67 
percent over a period of three years.

A targeted school is a school with low performing subgroups, including 
students who are economically disadvantaged, students from major 
racial and ethnic groups, students with disabilities, and English 
learners. Those schools with subgroups performing at or below the 
Identification Threshold have been identified for Targeted Support and 
Improvement.
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Class Size

Class Size and Teacher Staffing

Grade Levels

K-2 3-4 5-6 7-12

DESE Standard 25 27 30 33

Targeted Schools and
 Comprehensive Schools

23 25 27 29
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SCHOOL CODE Comprehensive Version Date:

M. L. KING ELEM. 4750 School 4/3/2025

FY25 FY26 Variance

PROJECTED ENROLLMENT 573 541 (32)

OPERATING FUND:

Instruction:

Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00

Vice Principal 1.00 1.00 0.00

Teacher 23.00 24.00 1.00

A/M/PE/iSpark 4.00 4.00 0.00

Counselor 1.00 1.00 0.00

Library Media Specialist 1.00 1.00 0.00

School Secretary 1.00 1.00 0.00

School Business Analyst 0.50 0.50 0.00

 Support:

01129-ELL Teacher 1.00 1.00 0.00

01129-ELL Paraprofessional 1.00 1.00 0.00

12210-Exceptional Ed. Teacher 6.00 6.00 0.00

12210-Exceptional Ed. Paraprofessional 4.00 4.00 0.00

01792-School Success

Building Substitute Teacher 1.00 (1.00)

FEDERAL GRANTS:

45100-Title I.A $370,623 $277,967 ($92,656)

Instructional Coach 1.00 1.00

Instructional Paraprofessional 0.50 0.00 (0.50)

Math Intervention Teacher 1.00 (1.00)

Reading Intervention Teacher 1.00 1.00 0.00

45102-Title I.a School Improvement $372,987 $279,740 ($93,247)

Restorative Justice Coordinator 1.00 1.00 0.00

Instructional Coach 1.00 0.00 (1.00)

Instructional Paraprofessional 1.50 2.00 0.50

FACE Liaison 1.00 1.00 0.00

TOTAL 52.50 51.50 (1.00)

FUNDING SOURCE

& POSITION DESCRIPTION

Staffing Model Example
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2025-26 Proposed Operating Expenditures
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY 2024-25 AMEND 1 BUDGET FY 2025-26 PROPOSED BUDGET VARIANCE 

FTE Budget % FTE Budget % FTE Budget

Salaries 2,028.50 135,770,209 42.34% 2,030.25 141,431,783 48.83% 1.75 5,661,574 

Employee Benefits 45,618,499 14.23% 50,232,914 17.34% 4,614,415 

Purchased Services 54,416,885 16.97% 54,830,000 18.93% 413,115 

Supplies & Material 20,439,812 6.37% 19,706,595 6.80% (733,217)

Capital Outlay 48,973,286 15.27% 8,007,200 2.76% (40,966,086)

Debt Service 15,467,774 4.82% 15,452,465 5.33% (15,309)

TOTAL 2,028.50 320,686,465 100% 2,030.25 289,660,957 100% 1.75 (31,025,508)
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2025-26 Proposed Operating Expenditures
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

Salaries
 141,431,783 

49%

Employee Benefits
 50,232,914 

17%

Purchased Services
 54,830,000 

19%

Supplies & Material
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2025-26 Proposed Operating Expenditures by Function
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE 

DESCRIPTION FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET 

INSTRUCTION 

1111 Elementary 542.00 48,703,486 542.00 49,354,163 -   650,677 

1131 Middle/Junior High 74.70 6,170,447 79.70 7,360,137 5.00 1,189,690 

1151 High School 232.30 21,265,821 233.30 22,899,514 1.00 1,633,693 

1191 Summer School -   3,327,811 3,327,811 -   -   

1211 Gifted and Talented 7.00 743,868 7.00 855,976 -   112,108 

1221 Special Education and Related Services 147.00 14,471,926 147.00 15,005,030 -   533,104 

1251 Supplemental Instruction 29.00 5,222,699 15.00 3,571,643 (14.00) (1,651,056)

1271 Bilingual 111.00 9,219,454 106.00 9,488,778 (5.00) 269,324 

1391 Other Career Education (Non-Program Specific) 28.00 3,515,425 28.00 3,680,175 -   164,750 

1411 Student Activities 4.00 3,767,500 5.00 3,860,202 1.00 92,702 

1911 Tuition to other districts within the state -   392,627 403,637 -   11,010 

1933 Tuition for SpEd Services to Private Agencies -   1,891,900 2,391,900 -   500,000 

2411 Office of the Principal Services 121.00 13,316,981 120.00 13,394,509 (1.00) 77,528 

Total Instruction & Building Administration 1,296.00 132,009,945 1,283.00 135,593,475 (13.00) 3,583,530 
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2025-26 Proposed Operating Expenditures by Function
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE 
DESCRIPTION FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET 

SUPPORT SERVICES
2111 Attendance and Social Work Services  10.00 618,092 12.00 1,107,102 2.00 489,010 
2112 Attendance Services 8.00 815,797 7.00 816,797 (1.00) 1,000 
2113 Social Work Services 19.00 2,365,133 23.00 2,965,110 4.00 599,977 
2114 Pupil Accounting Services 7.00 816,297 7.00 760,820 -   (55,477)
2121 Guidance Services 58.00 5,342,671 58.00 5,748,680 -   406,009 

2131 Health Services  -   5,000 -   -   -   (5,000)
2134 Nursing Services 39.00 3,338,016 39.00 3,467,840 -   129,824 
2142 Psychological Services 15.00 1,818,940 15.00 1,760,293 -   (58,647)
2152 Speech Pathology & Audiology Services 28.00 2,610,271 26.00 2,667,845 (2.00) 57,574 
2162 Occupational Therapy 9.00 827,936 9.00 912,377 -   84,441 
2172 Physical Therapy 1.00 63,297 2.00 165,402 1.00 102,105 
2191 Other Support Services 1.00 146,055 1.00 149,869 -   3,814 
2212 Instruction and Curriculum Development Services 30.00 6,333,652 43.25 7,507,632 13.25 1,173,980 
2213 Instructional Staff Training Services 2.00 1,067,539 1.00 946,235 (1.00) (121,304)
2221 Educational Media Services  23.00 2,904,913 23.00 2,817,542 -   (87,371)
2311 Board of Education Services 1.00 932,500 1.00 453,930 -   (478,570)
2321 Office of the Superintendent Services 20.75 6,018,200 20.75 5,929,677 -   (88,523)
2329 Other Executive Administrative Services (SpEd) 25.00 2,640,876 24.00 2,773,923 (1.00) 133,047 
2331 Administrative Technology Services 43.00 16,495,318 44.00 15,575,244 1.00 (920,074)
2511 Business Support Services  1.50 133,633 1.50 177,895 -   44,262 
2521 Fiscal Service  18.00 1,619,250 18.00 1,675,012 -   55,762 
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2025-26 Proposed Operating Expenditures by Function
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE 
DESCRIPTION FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET 

SUPPORT SERVICES

2522 Budgeting Services 2.25 346,128 2.25 346,128 -   -   

2523 Receiving and Disbursing Funds Services 2.00 337,142 3.00 352,648 1.00 15,506 

2524 Payroll Services 3.00 388,791 3.00 399,114 -   10,323 

2525 Financial Accounting Services 3.00 243,707 2.00 260,997 (1.00) 17,290 

2527 Property Accounting Services -   84,218 -   84,197 -   (21)

2529 Other Fiscal Services -   130,200 -   165,200 -   35,000 

2541 Operation & Maintenance of Plant Service 8.00 1,572,887 8.00 1,422,086 -   (150,801)

2542 Care & Upkeep of Building Services 176.00 29,248,828 176.00 31,061,824 -   1,812,996 

2543 Care & Upkeep of Ground Services 6.00 1,238,741 6.00 1,531,992 -   293,251 

2545 Vehicle Servicing & Maintenance Services 1.00 459,067 1.00 464,689 -   5,622 

2546 Security Services 75.00 9,346,577 74.00 7,630,067 (1.00) (1,716,510)

2551 Contracted Transportation Services for Students 5.00 14,325,881 5.00 15,275,735 -   949,854 

2552 District Operated Transportation Services -   67,771 -   -   -   (67,771)

2553 Contracted Transportation Services - SpEd Students -   4,599,690 -   4,803,090 -   203,400 

2571 Internal Service/Purchasing 6.00 685,648 5.00 608,181 (1.00) (77,467)

2573 Warehousing & Distributing Services 3.00 280,451 3.00 308,927 -   28,476 

2591 Other Business Support Services 0.25 43,998 0.25 70,526 -   26,528 

2621 Planning/Research/Dev/Eval Services 7.00 1,828,762 8.00 1,924,993 1.00 96,231 

2631 Information Services/Communications  8.00 2,139,423 7.00 1,772,083 (1.00) (367,340)

2643 Human Resources Services 17.25 3,389,552 16.25 3,414,337 (1.00) 24,785 

Total Support Services 682.00 127,670,848 695.25 130,631,649 13.25 2,960,801 
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2025-26 Proposed Operating Expenditures by Function
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE 

DESCRIPTION FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET 

COMMUNITY SERVICES

3111 Community Services  -   -   

3511 Early Childhood Program - PAT 2.00 294,403 2.00 323,770 -   29,367 

3512 Early Childhood Instruction 34.00 3,804,483 34.00 3,703,899 -   (100,584)

3812 Afterschool Program -   642,500 -   667,439 -   24,939 

3912 Parental Involvement 14.50 1,086,854 16.00 1,243,870 1.50 157,016 

Total Community Services 50.50 5,828,240 52.00 5,938,978 1.50 110,738 

FACILITIES SERVICES

4011 Facilities Acquisition and Construction Services 39,709,658 -   2,600,000 -   (37,109,658)

Total Facilities  Services -   39,709,658 -   2,600,000 -   (37,109,658)

LONG & SHORT TERM DEBT

5111 Principal - Bonded Indebtedness -   8,158,691 -   9,073,155 -   914,464 

5211 Interest - Bonded Indebtedness -   7,309,083 -   6,379,310 -   (929,773)

Total Debt Service -   15,467,774 -   15,452,465 -   (15,309)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,028.50 320,686,465 2,030.25 289,660,957 1.75 (31,025,508)
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Pillar D1-% of District Budget Allocated to K-12 Instruction
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

Instruction & Building 
Administration

 135,593,475 
47%

Support Services
 130,076,039 

45%

Community Services
 5,938,978 

2%

Facilities Services
 2,600,000 

1%

Long & Short Term Debt
 15,452,465 

5%
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Significant Operating Budget Changes FY25-FY26
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY26 BUDGET CHANGES 

ADMINISTRATIVE & SUPPORT BUDGET: FTE BUDGET Comments

Board Services (125,270) Reduction in election costs.

Deputy Superintendent (378,126) Reduce City Year contract services.

Student Intervention 1.00 483,311 Move Clinician from VOCA Grant ending 6/30/25; salaries & benefits increases.

Security (1.00) (1,716,510) Completion of schools' camera project by 6/30/2025.

Chief Academic Officer -   (100,001) Reduction in purchased services and supplies & materials.

School Leadership 1.00 290,328 Asst. Superintendent position move from Bloch grant ending 6/30/25. 

Curriculum, Instruction & PD (6.00) (638,474)
Eliminate 1 FTE vacant position (Director of Literacy);
Move 5 Academic Expansion Pilot teachers to School Success Fund.

Legal (1.00) (172,583) Eliminate 1 FTE position

Communications (1.00) (130,728) Eliminate vacant position

Chief Finance Officer (1.00) 71,817 Eliminate vacant position; salaries & benefits increases.

Student Transportation -   1,050,752 Estimated increase in student transportation.

Operations 1,548,447 Salaries & benefits increases

Utilities 401,327 Average 3% utility increase

Capital Improvement Projects (34,234,654) Facilities capital projects will be funded from COP & GO Bonds.

Bond Administration (4,726,916) Bond planning costs

Various Departments 0.50 130,374 Data Analyst and Mentor Coordinator moved from VOCA grant ending 6/30/2025.

Sub-Total Administrative & Support (7.50) (38,246,906)
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Significant Operating Budget Changes FY25-FY26
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY26 BUDGET CHANGES 

SCHOOLS OPERATING BUDGET: FTE BUDGET Comments

Substitute Pay for Teachers -   (276,177) Reduce teachers' subbing pay

Substitute Services -   270,000 Increase substitute services with Kelly Services.

Career Technical Education -   164,750 Increase in PLTW supplies and materials.

Language Services (3.00) 490,700 Reduce vacancies; salaries & benefits increases.

Special Education (2.00) 1,366,448 Vacancies used to fund contract services; salaries & benefits increases.

Military Science -   139,420 Salaries & benefits increase

KCVA & Evening Academy -   186,772 Salaries & benefits increase

Various Instructional Support (1.00) (73,561) Eliminate AVID position

Alternative Schools -   177,135 Salaries & benefits increase

Signature Schools 6.30 786,265 
Additional FTEs for LCPA for IB program, Dual Language program and Mandarin 
Program

Schools Base Budget 17.50 3,884,628 Additional FTEs based on enrollment and salaries & benefits increases.

Schools Success Funding (8.55) 105,018 
Net decrease in FTE after elimination of site-based substitute teachers;
Added back 15 FTEs substitute teacher in global location as needed by schools.

Total Schools 9.25 7,221,398 

TOTAL MAJOR CHANGES 1.75 (31,025,508)
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2025-26 Preliminary Operating Capital Budget
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE
DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 

01001 Regular Equipment 35,548 2,500 (33,048)
01007 Information Technology 170,000 120,000 (50,000)
01016 Business & Finance 6,000 6,000 - 
01056 Vocational Education 105,189 33,000 (72,189)
01080 Building Corporation Rent 2,276,871 2,276,872 1 
01083 C.O.P. Bond P&I 1,991,769 4,515,069 2,523,300 
01084 C.O.P. Bond P&I 7,259,875 7,182,260 (77,615)
01100 Instruction/Operating 178,187 57,000 (121,187)
01196 Site-Based Athletics 46,300 46,300 - 
01220 Academic Expansion 20,000 - (20,000)
01463 Charter Sponsor Administration 1,000 1,000 - 
01779 2010 Series Bonds - ARRA 1,539,788 1,478,264 (61,524)
01780 2009 Series Bonds - ARRA 2,399,471 - (2,399,471)
01797 Signature School 8,000 8,000 - 
12210 Special Education 4,900 4,900 - 
02011 Facilities 20,750 - (20,750)
02068 HVAC 32,086 20,000 (12,086)
02069 Lawn Care Parts & Supplies 5,000 15,000 10,000 
02073 Warehousing 5,000 5,000 - 
02075 Plumbing 15,000 6,500 (8,500)
02076 Maintenance 33,854 27,000 (6,854)
02077 Custodial Services 150,000 - (150,000)
02078 Security (Security Camera System) 2,326,814 55,000 (2,271,814)
03002 Phone System 2,414,844 - (2,414,844)
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2025-26 Preliminary Operating Capital Budget
(Excluding Grants & CNS)

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE

DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET 
03022 Capital Improvements Projects (CIP) 6,678,709 1,300,000 (5,378,709)
03082 Capital Projects Bond Planning 3,975,004 - (3,975,004)
03112 Information Technology 3,685,156 5,000,000 1,314,844 
03133 Flooring 3,465 - (3,465)
03134 HVAC/Mechanical 9,129,172 - (9,129,172)
03137 Roofing 15,346,780 - (15,346,780)
03139 Structural 396,545 - (396,545)
03142 Doors/Windows/Glazing 426,015 - (426,015)
03145 Auditorium 49,812 - (49,812)
03147 Asphalt 33,652 1,300,000 1,266,348 
03151 PA System 19,223 - (19,223)
03154 Gymnasium 232,742 - (232,742)
03155 Restroom 14,950 - (14,950)
03160 Plumbing 12,500 - (12,500)
03167 New King Elementary Project 992,714 - (992,714)
03172 Woodland New-Comer Center Renovation 1,600 - (1,600)
03173 New BOE Parking Lot 11,514 - (11,514)
03175 Playground 280,224 - (280,224)
03613 Locker Rooms 26,800 - (26,800)
03614 Athletic Fields 722,870 - (722,870)
03615 Pools 502,610 - (502,610)
03643 Secure Building Entry 16,301 - (16,301)
03653 Roof Repair & Replacement 261,245 - (261,245)
03656 Electrical Maintenance/Upgrades 68,782 - (68,782)
03697 Demolition (No New Building) 506,429 - (506,429)

TOTAL OPERATING CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 64,441,060 23,459,665 (40,981,395)



31

GRANTS



32

2025-26 Preliminary Grants

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE 

GRANTS FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET 

Federal Grants

05260 Special Education Direct Services -   107,300 -   107,300 -   -   

05270 Victims of Crime Act (VOCA) 12.00 1,712,596 -   -   (12.00) (1,712,596)

05271 Federal MO Project AWARE 5.00 493,574 5.00 493,242 -   (332)

05280 CLSD (Comprehensive Literacy State Dev't) 1.00 169,314 -   -   (1.00) (169,314)

05340 Head Start - Expansion 5.00 363,772 4.00 79,574 (1.00) (284,198)

05341 Head Start Core 81.00 5,949,434 81.00 2,042,723 -   (3,906,711)

05900 Grant Fiscal Administration 7.00 877,464 7.00 899,105 -   21,641 

05908 Get the Lead Out of School Drinking Water -   807,325 -   -   -   (807,325)

05910 Federal Programs- Administration 6.00 740,939 5.00 646,247 (1.00) (94,692)

05934 JAG TANF Grant 0.87 90,000 0.87 90,000 -   -   

05937 FEC Grant 1.00 109,852 1.00 107,420 -   (2,432)

05938 FEC AEL Para Training Award -   12,000 -   -   -   (12,000)

05982 Refugee Children School 4.00 318,440 -   -   (4.00) (318,440)

05984 Afghan Refugee -   87,276 -   -   -   (87,276)

05985 Afghan Refugee S2S Grant -   365,094 -   -   -   (365,094)

42200 ARP-ESSER III -   5,526,583 -   -   -   (5,526,583)

42207 Immediate Responsive Services Grant (IRSG) -   42,919 -   -   -   (42,919)

42701 Perkins Vocational Education 8.00 895,092 8.00 941,378 -   46,286 

43600 Adult Education & Literacy 4.00 708,193 3.00 628,099 (1.00) (80,094)

44100 Entitlement – Special Education 65.00 6,546,191 65.00 4,717,664 -   (1,828,527)

44200 Early Childhood Special Education 3.00 589,607 3.00 589,607 -   -   

44201 IDEA - 619 ECSE Portion -   203,060 1.00 203,060 1.00 -   

45100 Title I.A 91.00 9,740,450 88.50 8,418,312 (2.50) (1,322,138)

45102 Title I.a School Improvement 24.00 2,094,790 19.50 1,918,047 (4.50) (176,743)

45200 Migrant Education (ESL) 0.24 20,073 -   -   (0.24) (20,073)

46100 Title IV Safe & Drug Free 2.00 953,372.00 2.00 953,372 -   -   
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2025-26 Preliminary Grants

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE 

GRANTS FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET 
46200 Title III LEP (Limited English Proficiency) 4.76 634,735 -   -   (4.76) (634,735)
46201 Title III Immigrant 1.00 162,351 -   -   (1.00) (162,351)
46300 Homeless Children & Youth -   200,000 -   195,000 -   (5,000)
46500 Title II.A 4.00 951,502 1.00 967,621 (3.00) 16,119 
49704 ARP – Mo Career Opportunity Federal Grant -   38,075 -   -   -   (38,075)

Sub-total Federal Grants 329.87 41,511,373 294.87 23,997,771 (35.00) (17,513,602)

Other Grants
06223 Afterschool Gun Violence Program -   30,000 -   -   -   (30,000)
06235 Google Partnership -   120,000 -   -   -   (120,000)
06240 The Theta Educational Foundation of KC -   4,304 -   -   -   (4,304)
06245 Digital Promise 5.00 477,500 4.00 463,750 (1.00) (13,750)
06290 Baptist Trinity Lutheran Legacy Foundation -   25,200 -   -   -   (25,200)
06303 Royals Charities, Inc. -   115,000 232,000 -   117,000 
06305 School Smart KC, Inc. 1.00 978,475 1.00 509,660 -   (468,815)
06321 Kauffman Grant -   264,888 -   -   -   (264,888)
06329 Bloch Family Foundation 6.00 629,000 5.00 437,652 (1.00) (191,348)
06348 Hall Family Foundation 2.50 398,433 300,000 (2.50) (98,433)

06350 Jackson County Community Children’s Services Fund 1.00 100,000 -   -   (1.00) (100,000)
06366 Robotics Grant - KC STEM -   46,390 -   -   -   (46,390)
06371 Prep KC (ACH First) -   103,413 -   43,260 -   (60,153)
06406 ReBuild KC Grant (Delano) -   1,000,000 -   -   -   (1,000,000)
06480 Partnership Program -   4,761 -   -   -   (4,761)
06481 KCPS Education Foundation 1.00 331,642 1.00 170,992 -   (160,650)
06483 DiPasquale Law Firm -   30,000 -   -   -   (30,000)
06590 ABE Para Training Program (Don Bosco) -   10,300 -   -   -   (10,300)
06814 KCMSD Parking Lot -   344,041 -   -   -   (344,041)
12810 Early Childhood Special Education 37.00 6,085,314 36.00 6,085,314 (1.00) -   
33200 CTE Base & Performance Grant 3.00 251,100 3.00 263,640 -   12,540 
33700 Adult Education & Literacy (AEL) 2.00 242,981 2.00 249,962 -   6,981 

Sub-total Other Grants 58.50 11,592,742 52.00 8,756,230 (6.50) (2,836,512)
TOTAL GRANTS 388.37 53,104,115 346.87 32,754,001 (41.50) (20,350,114)
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2025-26 Projected Child Nutrition

FY25 AMEND I FY26 PROPOSED VARIANCE 

CHILD NUTRITION SERVICES
FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET FTE BUDGET 

04032 Breakfast in the Classroom -   25,000 -   25,000 -   -   

04037 CNS Catering 7.75 414,795 7.75 452,366 -   37,571 

44500 School Lunch/Snack Program 140.25 15,034,411 141.25 14,923,886 1.00 (110,525)

44600 School Breakfast Program -   312,565 -   312,565 -   -   

44900 Produce Grant 10.559 -   495,000 -   495,000 -   -   

48100 DHSS Supper Program 10.558 15.75 1,177,046 13.50 1,282,220 (2.25) 105,174 

48101 DHSS Summer Feeding 10.559 -   606,074 -   573,854 -   (32,220)

48102 DHSS Snacks 10.558 -   73,000 -   73,000 -   -   

TOTAL 163.75 18,137,891 162.50 18,137,891 (1.25) -   
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2025-26 Summary of Proposed Comprehensive Budget

Fiscal Year 2025-26
General 

Fund 

Capital 
Projects

 Fund 

Total 
Operating 

Funds Grants

Child 
Nutrition 
Services

Total 
Comprehensive 

Budget

Tax Levy Allocation $4.8099 $0.1500 $4.9599

FY26 Beginning Fund Balance (FY25 Est. Ending Balance) 122,844,594 40,498,186 $ 163,342,780 $                  -   $     4,821,411 $   168,164,191 

Add: Projected Revenue 266,384,001 23,493,082 289,877,083 32,583,009 18,137,891 340,597,983 

Less: Projected Expenditures (266,201,292) (23,459,665) (289,660,957) (32,754,001) (18,137,891) (340,552,849)

Less: Operating Grant Subsidy (170,992) -   (170,992) 170,992 -   -   

(Less)/Add: State Adequacy Target (SAT) Transfer (7,531,904) 7,531,904 -   -   -   -   

Projected Ending Fund Balance $ 115,324,407 $ 48,063,507 $ 163,387,914 $                  -   $     4,821,411 $   168,209,325 

* 

Projected Unrestricted Ending Fund Balance 43%

* Will be used for capital improvement projects not covered by COP and GO Bonds.
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2025-26 Budget Timeline

May

2025

05/07/25 A budget workshop is held with the Board of Education to review 

details of the proposed budget for 2025-26.

May 

2025

05/21/25 Public budget hearing is held to share budget priorities and planning 

and receive input from all stakeholders.

June

2025

06/11/25 The final FY26 budget document is recommended to the Board of 

Education for adoption by June 11, 2025. 

Statutory deadline for adoption of school district budget is June 30.



Thank You
Questions
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